

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

(PRC Section 21152; CEQA Guidelines Section 15062)

Pursuant to Public Resources Code § 21152(b) and CEQA Guidelines § 15062, the notice should be posted with the County Clerk by mailing the form and posting fee payment to the following address: Los Angeles County Clerk/Recorder, Environmental Notices, P.O. Box 1208, Norwalk, CA 90650. Pursuant to Public Resources Code § 21167 (d), the posting of this notice starts a 35-day statute of limitations on court challenges to reliance on an exemption for the project. Failure to file this notice as provided above, results in the statute of limitations being extended to 180 days.

PARENT CASE NUMBER(S) / REQUESTED ENTITLEMENTS

DIR-2021-5596-TOC-HCA-1A

LEAD CITY AGENCY

City of Los Angeles (Department of City Planning)

CASE NUMBER

ENV-2021-5597-CE

PROJECT TITLE

Purdue (2456-2460 South Purdue Avenue)

COUNCIL DISTRICT

11-Bonin

PROJECT LOCATION (Street Address and Cross Streets and/or Attached Map)

2456-2460 South Purdue Avenue

☐ Map attached.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The project is for the construction of a new six-story, 67-foot tall, 27-unit residential building (including 3 units reserved for Extremely Low-Income Households). The project will have a proposed Floor Area Ratio ("FAR") of approximately 4.3:1 with approximately 46,528 square feet of floor area. The project provides 26 parking spaces located at subterranean level. The existing two single-family dwellings and attached garages on-site are proposed to be demolished, along with seven (7) non-protected trees are proposed to be removed from the subject site. The project will involve grading and export approximately 6,475 cubic yards of soil

☐ Additional page(s) attached.

NAME OF APPLICANT / OWNER:

Amir Mehdizadeh

CONTACT PERSON (If different from Applicant/Owner above)

Norali Martinez

(AREA CODE) TELEPHONE NUMBER

213-978-1346

EXT.

EXEMPT STATUS: (Check all boxes, and include all exemptions, that apply and provide relevant citations.)

STATE CEQA STATUTE & GUIDELINES

☐ STATUTORY EXEMPTION(S)

Public Resources Code Section(s) _____

☒ CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION(S) (State CEQA Guidelines Sec. 15301-15333 / Class 1-Class 33)CEQA Guideline Section(s) / Class(es) Section 15332 (Class 32)☐ OTHER BASIS FOR EXEMPTION (E.g., CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3) or (b)(4) or Section 15378(b))

JUSTIFICATION FOR PROJECT EXEMPTION:

☒ Additional page(s) attached

Class 32: In-fill development meeting the conditions described in CEQA Guidelines 15332: (a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation and regulations. (b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses. (c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. (d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality. (e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

☒ None of the exceptions in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 to the categorical exemption(s) apply to the Project.☒ The project is identified in one or more of the list of activities in the City of Los Angeles CEQA Guidelines as cited in the justification.

IF FILED BY APPLICANT, ATTACH CERTIFIED DOCUMENT ISSUED BY THE CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT STATING THAT THE DEPARTMENT HAS FOUND THE PROJECT TO BE EXEMPT.

If different from the applicant, the identity of the person undertaking the project.

CITY STAFF USE ONLY:

CITY STAFF NAME AND SIGNATURE

Norali Martinez,

STAFF TITLE

City Planning Associate

ENTITLEMENTS APPROVED

Transit Oriented Communities

DISTRIBUTION: County Clerk, Agency Record

Rev. 6-22-2021

I hereby certify and attest this to be a true and correct
copy of the original record on file in the office of the
Department of City Planning of the City of Los Angeles
designated as DIR-2021-5596-RC-HCA-1A
ENV-2021-5592-CE 7/2021/Printing
Department Representative

**DEPARTMENT OF
CITY PLANNING**

COMMISSION OFFICE
(213) 978-1300

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

SAMANTHA MILLMAN
PRESIDENT

CAROLINE CHOE
VICE-PRESIDENT

HELEN CAMPBELL
JENNA HORNSTOCK

HELEN LEUNG

YVETTE LOPEZ-LEDESMA

KAREN MACK

DANA M. PERLMAN

RENEE DAKE WILSON

**CITY OF LOS ANGELES
CALIFORNIA**



ERIC GARCETTI
MAYOR

EXECUTIVE OFFICES

200 N. SPRING STREET, ROOM 525
LOS ANGELES, CA 90012-4801
(213) 978-1271

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
DIRECTOR

SHANA M.M. BONSTIN
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

ARTHI L. VARMA, AICP
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

LISA M. WEBBER, AICP
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

**JUSTIFICATION FOR PROJECT EXEMPTION
CASE NO. ENV-2021-5597-CE**

The Planning Department determined that the City of Los Angeles Guidelines for the implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 and the CEQA Guidelines designate the subject project as Categorically Exempt under CEQA Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15332 (Class 32), Case No. ENV-2021-5597-CE.

As the designee of the Director of Planning, I have found, based on the independent judgement of the decision-maker, after consideration of the whole of the administrative record, that the project is within the scope of the Exposition Corridor Transit Neighborhood Plan Program EIR No. ENV-2013-622-EIR, SCH. No. 2013031038 ("Program EIR"), pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15168 and 15162; the environmental effects of the Project were covered in the Program EIR and no new environmental effects not identified in the Program EIR will occur and no new mitigation is required; and the City has incorporated all feasible mitigation measures from the Program EIR on the Project.

The project is for the construction of a new six-story, 67-foot tall, 27-unit residential building (including 3 units reserved for Extremely Low-Income Households). The project will have a proposed Floor Area Ratio ("FAR") of approximately 4.3:1 with approximately 46,528 square feet of floor area. The project provides 26 parking spaces located at subterranean level. The existing two single-family dwellings and attached garages on-site are proposed to be demolished, along with seven (7) non-protected trees are proposed to be removed from the subject site. The project will involve grading and export approximately 6,475 cubic yards of soil.

As a residential development, and a project which is characterized as in-fill development, the project qualifies for the Class 32 Categorical Exemption.

CEQA Determination – Class 32 Categorical Exemption Applies

A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is developed on an infill site and meets the following criteria:

- (a) **The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation and regulations.**

The site is zoned R3-1 and has a General Plan Land Use designation of Medium Residential, which has corresponding zones of R3 and R3(PV). The R3 Zone allows for a base residential density at a rate of the one unit per 800 square feet of lot area. Height District No. 1 in the R3 Zone allows for a height of 45 feet and the site is limited to a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 3:1. The project site is located in the Palms – Mar Vista – Del Rey Community Plan area. The Exposition Corridor

Transit Neighborhood Plan (Specific Plan) established by Ordinance 186,402 and effective December 26, 2019, established review procedures, design standards, and environmental standards for the subject site. The project site is in the West Los Angeles Transportation Improvement and Mitigation Specific Plan (WLA TIMP, Ordinance 186,105 and 186,108). The project is subject to Department of Transportation clearance of the WLA TIMP. In addition, the project is within a Tier 3 designation of the Transit Oriented Communities Program. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.31 and the TOC Guidelines, the applicant requests a Transit Oriented Communities Compliance Review.

The project site is comprised of two flat, rectangular lots. In total, the lots cover approximately 15,000 square feet, with approximately 100 feet of frontage along the east side of Purdue Avenue and a uniform depth of approximately 150 feet. The project site is located within the Palms – Mar Vista – Del Rey Community Plan area, West Los Angeles Transportation Improvement and Mitigation Specific Plan, Exposition Corridor Transit Neighborhood Plan, and within 1.78 kilometers of the Santa Monica Fault. The site is not located within a designated hillside area, a Special Grading Area (BOE Basic Grid Map A-13372), very high fire hazard severity zone, flood zone, landslide, tsunami inundation zone, or liquefaction zone. There are no designated historic resources or cultural monuments on the subject site.

The R3 Zone allows for a maximum residential density of one dwelling unit per 800 square feet of lot area. The combined subject lots total approximately 15,000 square feet, for a maximum base density of 18.75 units. The Los Angeles Municipal Code allows 18 units by right, however the TOC Guidelines round base density up to the next whole number of 19 units. The maximum allowed density for the subject site under the Tier 3 Density Incentive would be 70% resulting in 32.3 units; again, the TOC Guidelines round up to the next whole number resulting in 33 units. The project is proposing 27 dwelling units, which is consistent with the allowable density under the TOC Guidelines. The project is required to provide 14 parking spaces under the TOC incentive and is providing 26 spaces, consistent with the requirements of Los Angeles Municipal Code 12.22-A.31.

In the R3 Zone in Height District 1, the Los Angeles Municipal Code provides for a maximum FAR of 3:1. Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.03 states, "Buildable Area" is, "all that portion of a lot located within the proper zone for the proposed main building, excluding those portions of the lot which must be reserved for yard spaces, building line setback space, or which may only be used for accessory buildings or uses." The buildable area for the subject site is 10,800 square feet for a by-right floor area of 32,400 square feet. The Tier 3 FAR Incentive allows for a maximum FAR percentage increase up to 50%, as provided under Director's Interpretation under Case No. DIR-2022-1365-DI, for a maximum floor area of approximately 48,600 square feet. The project is proposing 46,528 square feet, which is consistent with the TOC requirements.

Pursuant to the TOC Guidelines, the project is eligible for, and has been granted three Tier 3 Additional Incentives. In Tier 3 areas, the TOC incentive for side yard reductions allows up to a 30 percent decrease in the required width or depth of two individual yards or setbacks. The project proposes a 6-foot 4-inch northwest side yard consistent with the TOC Guidelines. The side yard reflect a 30 percent reduction in the otherwise required 9-foot side yard for the project, consistent with the TOC yard reduction incentive.

The TOC Guidelines allow for a maximum height of 67 feet (22 additional feet) and the project is 67 feet in height. The project is consistent with the TOC Guideline's Height Incentive and Exception requirements.

Residential Open Space is required in projects that have more than six units; the amount of open space is related to the number of habitable rooms in each unit. The total required open space for the mix of units proposed in this project is 4,275 square feet. Applying the TOC reduction, the project is allowed to provide 3,206.25 square feet of open space. The proposed project includes 3,342 square feet of open space.

The proposed project is consistent with many General Plan goals, policies, and objectives. The Housing Element of the General Plan provides the following:

Goal 1: A City where housing production and preservation result in an adequate supply of ownership and rental housing that is safe, healthy and affordable to people of all income levels, races, ages, and suitable for their various needs.

Objective 1.1 Produce an adequate supply of rental and ownership housing in order to meet current and projected needs.

Policy 1.1.4 Expand opportunities for residential development, particularly in designated Center, Transit Oriented Districts and along Mixed-Use Boulevards

The proposed project meets the above goal, policy and objective creating additional housing units in a transit oriented district; the project will also include three (3) units for Extremely Low Income household occupancy for a period of 55 years.

Additionally, the Palms - Mar Vista - Del Rey Community Plan, one of the Land Use Elements of the General Plan, provides the following:

Policy 1-1.1: Provide adequate multi-family residential development.

Policy 1-2.1: Locate higher residential densities near commercial centers and major bus routes where public service facilities and infrastructure will support this development.

Objective 1-4: To promote the adequacy and affordability of multiple-family housing and increase its accessibility to more segments of the population.

The proposed project meets the above policies and objective by providing multi-family dwelling units in a new, safe, and secure building. The proposed project is

located on a site designated for Medium Residential Land Uses, which includes multiple-family residential uses, and will be served by facilities and necessary infrastructure. The site is near the Metro “E” (Expo) Expo-Sepulveda Station. The three affordable units will ensure that the proposed project is accessible to lower-income segments of the population.

The current project is in an urbanized area and characterized as in-fill development, which qualifies for the Class 32 Categorical Exemption. As shown in the case file, the project is consistent with the applicable Palms – Mar Vista – Del Rey Community Plan designation and policies and all applicable zoning designations and regulations.

- (b) **The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.**

The subject site is wholly within the City of Los Angeles, on a site that is approximately 0.344 acres (approximately 15,000 square feet). Abutting properties to the north, south, east and west are zoned R3-1 and are developed primarily with multi-family dwellings ranging from one to five stories in height. Properties further to the south (across Pearl Street) are zoned R1-1 and developed with single-family dwellings.

- (c) **The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species.**

The site is previously disturbed and surrounded by development and therefore is not, and has no value as, a habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. The project site at 2456-2460 South Purdue Avenue is comprised of two lots, and is currently developed with two single-family dwellings and detached garages. Per the Arborist Report (prepared by Brandon’s Landscapes dated September 10, 2021), there are seven (7) non-protected trees on the subject site which will be removed, and one (1) non-protected (Victorian box) street tree located in the public-right-of-way which will remain. Therefore, the project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species.

The project assumes a worst-case scenario of removing all street trees, in the event of changes to the right-of-way improvement plans after approval of the environmental clearance. However, this environmental analysis does not authorize the removal of any street trees without prior approval of Urban Forestry, in compliance with LAMC Sections 62.169 and 62.170 and their applicable findings.

Prior to any work on the adjacent public right-of-way, the applicant will be required to obtain approved plans from the Department of Public Works. As there currently is no approved right-of-way improvement plan and for purposes of conservative analysis under CEQA, Planning has analyzed the worst-case potential for removal of all street trees. Note that street trees and protected trees shall not be removed without prior approval of the Board of Public Works/Urban Forestry (BPW) under LAMC Sections 62.161 - 62.171. At the time of preparation of this environmental document, no approvals have been given for any tree removals on-site or in the right-of-way by BPW. The City has required a Tree Report to identify all protected trees/shrubs on the project site and all street trees in the adjacent public right-of-way. The project may involve the removal of one (1) non-protected street tree.

- (d) **Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality.**

The project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs), which require compliance with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance, pollutant discharge, dewatering, stormwater mitigations; and Best Management Practices for stormwater runoff. More specifically, RCMs include but are not limited to:

- **Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-AQ-1 (Demolition, Grading and Construction Activities): Compliance with provisions of the SCAQMD District Rule 403.** The project shall comply with all applicable standards of the Southern California Air Quality Management District, including the following provisions of District Rule 403:
 - All unpaved demolition and construction areas shall be wetted at least twice daily during excavation and construction, and temporary dust covers shall be used to reduce dust emissions and meet SCAQMD District Rule 403. Wetting could reduce fugitive dust by as much as 50 percent.
 - The construction area shall be kept sufficiently dampened to control dust caused by grading and hauling, and at all times provide reasonable control of dust caused by wind.
 - All clearing, earth moving, or excavation activities shall be discontinued during periods of high winds (i.e., greater than 15 mph), so as to prevent excessive amounts of dust.
 - All dirt/soil loads shall be secured by trimming, watering or other appropriate means to prevent spillage and dust.
 - All dirt/soil materials transported off-site shall be either sufficiently watered or securely covered to prevent excessive amount of dust.
 - General contractors shall maintain and operate construction equipment so as to minimize exhaust emissions.
 - Trucks having no current hauling activity shall not idle but be turned off.
- **Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-GEO-1 (Seismic):** The design and construction of the project shall conform to the California Building Code seismic standards as approved by the Department of Building and Safety.
- **Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-NO-1 (Demolition, Grading, and Construction Activities):** The project shall comply with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance and any subsequent ordinances, which prohibit the emission or creation of noise beyond certain levels at adjacent uses unless technically infeasible.

In addition, the project shall comply with the Environmental Standards in Appendix D of the Exposition Corridor Transit Neighborhood Plan Specific Plan, which include but are not limited to:

- **Regulatory Compliance Measure (Landscape):** The Project shall comply with Ordinance No. 170,978 (Water Management Ordinance), which imposes numerous water conservation measures in landscape, installation, and maintenance (e.g., use drip irrigation and soak hoses in lieu of sprinklers to lower the amount of water lost to evaporation and overspray, set automatic sprinkler systems to irrigate during the

early morning or evening hours to minimize water loss due to evaporation, and water less in the cooler months and during the rainy season).

- **Mitigation Measure (Construction Noise and Vibration):**
 - Construction Staging Areas. The construction contractor shall locate construction staging areas away from Sensitive Land Uses.
 - Construction Noise Barriers. When construction activities are located within 500 feet of Sensitive Land Uses, noise barriers (e.g., temporary walls or piles of excavated material) shall be constructed between activities and Sensitive Land Uses.

These RCMs will ensure the project will not have significant impacts on noise and water. The Department of Transportation Referral Form dated April 25, 2022 and the VMT calculator indicated that the project will result in an increase of 130 daily vehicle trips, which is under the threshold of 250 or more daily vehicles trips to require VMT analysis. Therefore, the project does not exceed the threshold criteria established by LADOT for preparing a traffic study and will not have any significant impacts to traffic. Interim thresholds were developed by DCP staff based on CalEEMod model runs relying on reasonable assumptions, consulting with AQMD staff, and surveying published air quality studies for which criteria air pollutants did not exceed the established SCAQMD construction and operational thresholds. These RCMs will ensure the project will not have significant impacts on noise, air quality, and water. Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality.

(e) **The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.**

The project site will be adequately served by all public utilities and services given that the construction of a multi-family residential building will be on a site which has been previously developed and is consistent with the General Plan. Therefore, the project meets all of the Criteria for the Class 32 Categorical Exemption.

CEQA Section 15300.2: Exceptions to the Use of Categorical Exemptions

There are five (5) Exceptions which must be considered in order to find a project exempt under Class 32:

- (a) **Cumulative Impacts.** *All exemptions for these classes are inapplicable when the cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time is significant.*

Staff have identified two (2) comparable projects that were granted approval for land use entitlements within a 500-foot radius of the subject site:

- Case No. DIR-2018-7647-TOC-CDO-SPR (11430 W. Exposition Blvd)
- Case No. DIR-2015-4086-DB-CDO-SPR (2425 S. Butler Avenue)

As mentioned, the project proposes the demolition of two existing single-family dwellings with detached garages and the construction of a new six-story, 67-foot tall, 27-unit residential building (including 3 units reserved for Extremely Low-Income). The project

will have a proposed Floor Area Ratio ("FAR") of approximately 4.3:1 with approximately 46,528 square feet of floor area. The project provides 26 parking spaces located at subterranean level. The project will also provide 30 long-term and three (3) short-term bicycle parking spaces in accordance with LAMC 12.21.A.16. The project is in an area zoned and designated for such development. Lots adjacent to the subject site are developed with urban uses. Lots adjacent to the subject site are developed with the following urban uses: multi-family residential. Abutting properties to the north, south, east and west are zoned R3-1 and are developed primarily with multi-family dwellings ranging from one to five stories in height. Properties further to the south (across Pearl Street) are zoned R1-1 and developed with single-family dwellings. Therefore, in conjunction with citywide RCMs and compliance with other applicable regulations, no foreseeable cumulative impacts are expected.

- (b) **Significant Effect Due to Unusual Circumstances.** *A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances.*

As mentioned, the project proposes a multi-family residential building in an area zoned and designated for such development. Adjacent lots are developed with multi-family residential. The subject site is of a similar size and slope to nearby residential properties. The Floor Area, Density, Height, Yards, and Open Space of the proposed project are consistent with the Zone and Transit Oriented Communities Guidelines, pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.31. The site is not located within a designated hillside area, a Special Grading Area (BOE Basic Grid Map A-13372), very high fire hazard severity zone, flood zone, landslide, tsunami inundation zone, or liquefaction zone. There are no designated historic resources or cultural monuments on the subject site. Thus, there are no unusual circumstances which may lead to a significant effect on the environment, and this exception does not apply.

- (c) **Scenic Highways.** *A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may result in damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees, historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway officially designated as a state scenic highway.*

The only State Scenic Highway within the City of Los Angeles is the Topanga Canyon State Scenic Highway, State Route 27, which travels through a portion of Topanga State Park. The State Route 27 is approximately 8 miles northwest of the subject site. Therefore, the Project will not result in damage to any scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees, historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway officially designated as a state scenic highway, and this exception does not apply.

- (d) **Hazardous Waste Sites.** *A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project located on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code*

According to Envirostor, the State of California's database of Hazardous Waste Sites, the subject site is not identified as a hazardous waste site. Furthermore, the building permit history for the project site does not indicate the site may be hazardous or otherwise contaminated, therefore, this exception does not apply.

- (e) **Historical Resources.** *A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource.*

The project site has not been identified as a historic resource by local or state agencies, and the project site has not been determined to be eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, California Register of Historical Resources, the Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monuments Register, and/or any local register; and was not found to be a potential historic resource based on the City's Historic Places LA website or SurveyLA, the citywide survey of Los Angeles. Finally, the City does not choose to treat the site as a historic resource. Based on this, the project will not result in a substantial adverse change to the significance of a historic resource and this exception does not apply.

I hereby certify and attest this to be a true and correct
copy of the original record on file in the office of the
Department of City Planning of the City of Los Angeles
designated as DIA-2021-5596-TOC-HCA-1A
ENV-2021-5597-CE *[Signature]*
Department Representative